partner through guaranteed
off-take
• Price fluctuations can
impact, but established
reserve fund to mitigate

• Off-take agreement with
partner company, but highly
sensitive to price fluctuations
owing to scale

• Off-take guaranteed as
company managed, but
farmers remain sensitive to
price fluctuations

17Opportunities for Increasing Productivity & Profitability of Oil Palm Smallholder Farmers in Central Kalimantan

As a further illustration of risk exposure, we
conducted two sensitivity analyses of farmer profits
per hectare, the first with fluctuations in price and
the second with fluctuations in yield. The prices of
FFB (fresh fruit bunches) used for the analysis are
set by the local government. The sensitivity analysis

highlights the correlation between productivity and
costs on one hand (Figure 1 below), and sensitivity to
price and yield variation on the other hand (Figure 2
below). The higher the margin on operating profits,
the lower the sensitivity to price and yields.

Figure 1

-150%

-100%

-50%

base

+50%

+100%

+150%

Sensitivity to Price Changes

Increasing
Operating

Profit

Decreasing
Operating

Profit

Operating Profit
(IDR per hectare)

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% base +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Price IncreasePrice Decrease

0

10m

20m

30m
15.7mCOOPERATIVE

0

10m

20m

30m

3.8m
INDIVIDUAL PARTNERSHIP

0

10m

20m

30m

13.8m
COMPANY MANAGED

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% base +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Price IncreasePrice Decrease

Figure 2

-150%

-100%

-50%

base

+50%

+100%

+150%

Increasing
Operating

Profit

Decreasing
Operating

Profit

Sensitivity to Yield Changes Operating Profit
(IDR per hectare)

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% base +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Yield IncreaseYield Decrease

0

10m

20m

30m
COOPERATIVE

0

10m

20m

30m
INDIVIDUAL PARTNERSHIP

0

10m

20m

30m
COMPANY MANAGED

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% base +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Yield IncreaseYield Decrease

18Opportunities for Increasing Productivity & Profitability of Oil Palm Smallholder Farmers in Central Kalimantan

For the price sensitivity analysis, we aim to examine
price impacts operating profits to see how different
models are exposed to the risk of price volatility.
The study finds that the individual partnership model
is most sensitive to both increases and decreases
in price. For example, a 30% price increase leads
to 100% increase in profits (whereas the other two
models increase by less than 50%). But likewise, a
30% decrease in price is more than 100% decrease